

Nos. 12-2790 and 12-2797(consolidated)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

JAREK CHARVAT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MUTUAL FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Defendant-Appellee.

JAREK CHARVAT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JAREK CHARVAT

Michael P. Lewis
Earl N. Mayfield
THE LEWIS FIRM PLLC
1225 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 630-6006

Tracy Hightower-Henne
HIGHTOWER REFF LAW LLC
1625 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 932-9550

Deepak Gupta
Gregory A. Beck
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jarek Charvat

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. By Charging Charvat an Illegal Fee, the Defendants Caused Him a Direct Economic Injury.....	14
II. Defendants Independently Injured Charvat by Denying Him the Notice Required by Statute.....	19
III. EFTA Is A Valid Exercise of Congress’s Authority to Define Statutory Injuries.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Finance Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Alvarez v. Longboy</i> , 697 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>American Canoe Association, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Commission</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 938, 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B. 1703)	27
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Bloom v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1998)	15, 26
<i>Campbell v. Hope Community Credit Union</i> , No. 10–2649, 2012 WL 423432 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2012)	21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	28
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Curtis Lumber Co., Inc. v. Louisiana Pacific Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15

<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	29
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke’s Arrow Finance Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1980)	23, 24
<i>Dzadovsky v. Lyons Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952)	29
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	21
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	28
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011)	2
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	8
<i>Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 676 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Grant v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	26

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Hospital Council of Western Pennsylvania v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>In re Carter</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Regions Bank ATM Fee Notice Litigation</i> , No. 11–2202, 2011 WL 4036691 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2011)	19, 21
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Kinder v. Dearborn Federal Savings Bank</i> , No. 10-12570, 2011 WL 6371184 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2011)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mabary v. Hometown Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-3936, 2012 WL 3765020 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2012).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 147 (1803)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13, 26
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	23
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	17, 18, 30

<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Agriculture Stabilization & Conservation Service</i> , 901 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1876)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	21
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30
<i>Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007)	30
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, LLC</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	25, 30
<i>Rodeway Inns v. Frank</i> , 541 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1976)	15, 26
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	29
<i>St. Louis Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	17
<i>Sucec v. The Greenbrier</i> , No. 11-0968, 2012 WL 3079233 (S.D.W. Va. July 10, 2012).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Henniker</i> , 12 Ad. & E. 489, 492, 113 Eng. Rep. 897 (Q.B. 1840)	27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	29

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 30, 31

Whittemore v. Cutter,
29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) 28

Zabienski v. ONB Bank & Trust,
No. 12–130, 2012 WL 3583020 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 20, 2012) 21

Zamarippa v. Cy’s Car Sales, Inc.,
674 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1982) 24

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)..... 30

15 U.S.C § 1692 24

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1692k..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1693(b) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(A)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B) 4, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)..... 4, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1693l..... 5, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a) 31

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)..... 3

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	26
<i>ATM Surcharges: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Banking & Fin. Servs.</i> , 104th Cong. (1996).....	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informational Regulation and Informational Standing: Akins and Beyond</i> , 147 U. Penn. L. Rev. 613 (1999).....	21
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Competition in ATM Markets</i> (1998), available at http://www.cbo.gov/publication/10946	6, 19
<i>Fair ATM Fees for Consumers Act, S. 1800: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs</i> , 104th Cong. (1996) (statement of Senator D'Amato).....	2, 5, 6, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1315 (1978).....	18
<i>Hearing on Automatic Teller Machine Fees and Surcharges Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> (June 11, 1997) (prepared testimony of Edmund Mierzwinski, U.S. PIRG), available at http://banking.senate.gov/97_06hr/061197/witness/mierzwin.htm	6, 18
<i>The Expanding ATM Market and Increased Surcharge Fees: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs</i> , 105th Cong. (1997).....	5, 18
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	27
